

MS. SHIVA GOEL Vs. MODERN NEW KAPOOR JEWELLERS P. LTD

15.01.2021

Case taken up today through VC from Home Office on the basis of few orders as requisitioned by the PO in view of the office order no. 7500-7522/Judl/SHD/2020 dated 23.12.2020 issued in the wake of Corona Virus (Covid-19) pandemic.

Present : Sh. Rajiv Kumar Sharma, Advocate for the DH.
Sh. Rajesh Lathigara, Advocate for Sh. Sachin Kapoor, LR of the JD no. 2/Sh. Sita Ram Kapoor.

Case is pending for filing of certified copy of the application on the basis of which present decree has been transferred and hearing on the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.

Ld. Counsel for the DH submits that the present decree has been transferred on the basis of oral request made before the court of Ld. ADJ-4 (East), Delhi on 09.07.2018. He thus submitted that no application was moved for transfer of decree.

Ld. Counsel for the LR of the JD no. 2 seeks an adjournment to address arguments on the aforesaid application and territorial jurisdiction of this court. At his request, be put up for hearing on the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC on **12.03.2021**.

(Manjusha Wadhwa)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 15.01.2021