

**EX No.756/18**

**MS. SHIVA GOEL Vs. MODERN NEW KAPOOR JEWELLERS P.  
LTD**

**and EX No.755/18**

**ATUL GOEL Vs. MODERN NEW KAPOOR JEWELLERS P. LTD**

12.03.2021

**Case taken up today through physical hearing in view of the office order no. 1316-1339/Judl/SHD/2021 dated 25.02.2021 issued in the wake of Corona Virus (Covid-19) pandemic.**

**Present : Sh. Rajiv Kumar Sharma, Advocate for the DH.  
Sh. Rajesh Lathigara, Advocate for Sh. Sachin Kapoor, LR  
of JD No. 2/Sh. Sita Ram Kapoor.**

Case is listed today for consideration on the aspect of territorial jurisdiction of this court and for hearing on the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.

Ld. counsel for the DH submits that transfer certificate was issued vide order dated 09.07.2018 passed by the court of Ld. ADJ-04 (East), Delhi as the immovable properties of the JD are located in Krishna Nagar, Delhi.

Ld. counsel for the JD submits that Krishna Nagar, Delhi falls within the jurisdiction of East District, and therefore, this court has no territorial jurisdiction.

Enquiry has been made from Filing Section of this court regarding territorial jurisdiction of this court. Sh. J. P. Singh, Senior Judicial Assistant has provided copy of letter dated 13.05.2016 issued by SDM Vivek

Contd...

Vihar alongwith jurisdiction list of Shahdara District as per which Krishna Nagar, Delhi falls within the territorial jurisdiction of this court.

At request of Ld. counsel for the JD, be put up for hearing on the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC on **04.06.2021**.

**(Manjusha Wadhwa)**  
**Additional District Judge -02**  
**Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,**  
**Delhi: 12.03.2021**