

27 EX 756/18
MS. SHIVA GOEL Vs. MODERN NEW KAPOOR
JEWELLERS P. LTD

14.05.2024

At 2:53pm

Present: Sh. Rajeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the DH along with DH in person.
Sh. Anshul Garg, Ld. Counsel for the LR's of JD No.1 Sita Ram Kapoor along with Smt. Rama Kapoor and Sh. Sachin Kapoor in person.
Sh. Ashutosh Mishra, Ld. counsel for Sh. Rajpal Kapoor and Smt. Kamlesh Kapoor, brother and sister-in-law of late Sh. Sita Ram Kapoor/Objector along with Sh. Rajpal Kapoor and Smt. Kamlesh Kapoor are in person.
(Objections of Rajpal Kapoor and Kamlesh Kapoor already dismissed on 11.04.2023).

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of Sh. Rajpal Kapoor and Sh. Kamlesh Kapoor . Same is taken on record.

Matter is listed for reply and arguments on the application u/s 151 CPC.

Ld. counsel for appearing on behalf of Sh. Rajpal Kapoor and Smt. Kalesh Kapoor, on instructions submits that they have no objection, if the application for summoning the records of ROC filed by DH be allowed.

Ld. counsel for LR's of JD no.2, on instructions submits that LR's of JD no.2 if the application filed by DH be

(2)

allowed and records of JD no.1 company be called from the Ministry of Corporate of Affairs/ROC.

At this stage, Ld. counsels for DH, LRs of JD no.2 and Objector namely Rajpal Kapoor and Kamlesh Kapoor submits that there are chances of settlement between the parties. It is further submitted that they will sit together and will discuss the possibility of settlement. Adjournment sought.

In view of the submissions, matter be adjourned.

Parties are directed to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for arguments on the application u/s 151 CPC on **27.05.2024 at 2:30pm.**

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
14.05.2024